

No. 23-216

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION; OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT; UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON, MEDFORD,
Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Nathan R. Rietmann
Rietmann Law P.C.
1270 Chemeketa Street
Salem, Oregon 97301
503.551.2740

John P. Kinsey
Wanger Jones Helsley P.C.
265 East River Park Circle
Suite 310
Fresno, California 93720
559.233.4800

Frederick R. Yarger
Counsel of Record
Daniel N. Nightingale
William P. Sowers Jr.
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
303.244.1800
yarger@wtotrial.com

November 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The government claims it can opt out of a state water adjudication whenever it wishes, by invoking obligations under federal law1

II. The decision below contravenes precedent of this Court and undermines water-rights adjudication in the West.....8

III. The government’s vehicle arguments are meritless11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	4, 10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Hot-Hed Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	11
<i>Palmer v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 118 (1909)	11
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	11
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	12
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	6
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Dist. Ct. In & For Eagle Cnty., Colo.</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971)	1, 2, 5, 9

United States v. State of Or.,
44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)2, 6

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 383 5
43 U.S.C. § 666 10
43 U.S.C. § 666(1) 5
43 U.S.C. § 666(a) 5
ORS § 539.130(4) 6
ORS § 539.180..... 3, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Traditional Views of
Discretion—Jurisdiction*, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc.
Juris. § 3933.1 (3d ed.) 12
